

No. 19-11969

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, et al.

*Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia  
No. 1:19-cv-01014-WMR  
Hon. William M. Ray II

---

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

---

David E. Hudson  
Ga. Bar No. 374450  
Hull Barrett, PC  
P.O. Box 1564  
801 Broad St., Ste. 700  
Augusta, GA 30903-1564  
706-722-4481  
dhudson@hullbarrett.com

*Attorney for Appellant*  
Christopher M. Gibson

Richard A. Samp  
Margaret A. Little, *pro hac pending*  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Ste. 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-869-5210  
peggy.little@ncla.legal

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
Christopher M. Gibson

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND APPELLANT’S CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....                              | i   |
| STATEMENT OF COUNSEL .....  | ii  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | v   |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES THAT MERIT EN BANC REVIEW .....   | 1   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS AND DISPOSITION OF CASE .....  | 3   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4   |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 6   |
| I.    SEC ALJs ENJOY MULTIPLE LAYERS OF TENURE PROTECTION AND THEREFORE SIT IN VIOLATION OF THE CONSTITUTION .....  | 6   |
| A. <i>FEF</i> Unambiguously Holds that Layers of Tenure Protection Are Unconstitutional for Federal Officers .....  | 6   |
| B.    The Government Admits that SEC ALJs Are Unconstitutionally Protected from Removal .....                       | 7   |
| II.   THIS COURT IS BOUND TO FOLLOW <i>FEF</i> ’S RULE OF DECISION ON JURISDICTION .....                            | 8   |
| A.    The Supreme Court Has Already Decided the Question .....  | 8   |
| B. <i>Lucia</i> Calls for <i>En Banc</i> Reassessment of <i>Hill</i> .....  | 9   |
| C.    The Securities Laws Do Not Strip Federal Courts’ Jurisdiction .....   | 11  |
| D.    The Logic of the Jurisdictional Question Commands a Federal Court Decision, as Does Sound Public Policy ..... | 13  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| III. THE ILLOGIC AND PUNITIVE CONSEQUENCES OF ADHERENCE TO <i>HILL</i><br>AND THE PANEL DECISION REQUIRE <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW ..... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 17 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 18 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bebo v. SEC*, 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015) .....9

*Bell v. Hood*, 327 U.S. 678, 684 (1946).....8

*Bennett v. SEC*, 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016) .....9

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....10

*Cirko v. Commissioner of Social Security*, 2020 WL 370832 (Jan. 23, 2020). 10, 11

*Cochran v. SEC*, No. 4:19-CV-066-A, 2019 WL 1359252 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 25, 2019).....16

*Cochran v. SEC*, No. 19-10396 (5th Cir. Sept. 24, 2019) (per curiam) (JJ. Jones, Higginson, and Oldham).....11

*Collins v. Mnuchin*, 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019).....9

*Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....8

*CSX v. McBride*, 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....15

*Duka v. SEC*, 103 F. Supp. 3d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....9

*Elgin v. Department of Treasury*, 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....10

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC*, 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) .....2

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*, 561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 12

*Glaser v. Wound Care Consultants, Inc.*, 570 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2009).....2

*Glidden v. Zdanok*, 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....10

*Gupta v SEC*, 796 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....9

*Helvering v. Hallock*, 309 U.S. 106 (1940) .....2

*Hill v. SEC*, 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga 2015).....9, 14

*Hill v. SEC*, 825 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 1, 3, 9, 14  
*Ironridge Global IV, Ltd. v. SEC*, 146 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (N.D. Ga 2015) ..... 9  
*Jarkesy v. SEC*, 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....9  
*Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*, 72 F.3d 1556 (11th Cir. 1996). .....2  
*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*, 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....13  
*Lucia v. SEC*, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 3, 4, 5, 7, 8  
*NLRB v. Noel Canning*, 573 U.S. 513, 571 (2014).....10  
*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans*, 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....9  
*United States v. Archer*, 531 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2008).....15  
*United States v. Gallo*, 195 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir.1999).....15  
*United States v. Hill*, 48 F.3d 228 (7th Cir. 1995).....15  
*Tilton v. SEC*, 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016).....9

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. at § 7211(e)(6).....6  
5 U.S.C. § 7521 (a) .....6  
15 U.S.C. § 78aa .....12  
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(a)(2).....12  
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A).....12  
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1).....12  
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(3).....12  
24 U.S.C. § 2462 .....3  
24 U.S.C. § 2462 .....3  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....8, 13  
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....8

**Other Authorities**

*The Federalist No. 77*.....10

Jean Eaglesham, *SEC Wins with In-House Judges*, WALL ST. J. (MAY 6, 2015) .....4

Urska Velikonja, *Are the SEC’s Administrative Law Judges Biased? An Empirical Investigation*, 92 WASH. L. REV. 315, 346-53 (2017) .....4

Andrew Ceresney, *Remarks to the American Bar Association’s Business Law Section Fall Meeting* (Nov. 21, 2014) .....13

U.S. Dist. Ct., Fed. Court Mgmt. Statistics.....14
